
 

 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 26th September, 
2024 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
  

Councillor Barnes-Andrews (Chair) 
Councillor Allen 
Councillor Beaurain 
Councillor Chapman 
Councillor G Lambert 
Councillor Webb 
Vacancy 
 
 

  
 Appointed Members 

 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Vacancy  Primary Parent Governor 
Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families. 

 Scrutiny of early years and education includi
[...]
tter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 8 August 
2024 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   THE YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE  
(Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director - Children and Learning providing an update on the 
performance of the Youth Justice Service in Southampton. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

8   SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP (SSCP) ANNUAL 
REPORT  
(Pages 15 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Southampton Safeguarding Children Partnership (SSCP) outlining the 
activity of the Safeguarding Children Partnership during 2023 - 2024 in response to the 
strategic priorities 2023 – 2026. 
 

9   CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE AND TRANSFORMATION  
(Pages 41 - 78) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel consider and challenge 
the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 
 

10   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Pages 79 - 84) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel considers the responses 
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 
 

Wednesday, 18 September 2024 Director – Legal and Governance 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 AUGUST 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), Chapman, 
G Lambert, Beaurain, Cooper and Mrs Blatchford 
 

Apologies: Councillors Kaur and Allen  
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders and Catherine Hobbs 

  
  

 
8. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Kaur and 
Allen from the Panel, the Monitoring Officer acting under delegated powers, had 
appointed Councillors Mrs Blatchford and Cooper to replace them for the purposes of 
this meeting. 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2024, be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

10. EARLY YEARS AND CHILDCARE  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Executive Director, Children and 
Learning, providing an overview of Early Years and Childcare Services in Southampton. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and the Service Manager for Early 
Years were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The ability of the Early Years sector in Southampton to meet the extended 
childcare entitlements. 

 The equity of provision across the city. 

 The service’s gathering and utilisation of intelligence to support the sustainability 
of early years provision. 

 The provision and targeting of places for disadvantaged children. 

 The awareness and additional resources required to address SEND 
requirements within early years provision. 

 Workforce recruitment and retention issues and the plans in place to mitigate 
these challenges.  

 The  resilience of the sector and ability to respond to any future variations. 
 
The factors that have resulted in the comparative strength and success of the early 
years sector in Southampton 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 5 - 
 

11. REPEAT CHILD PROTECTION PLANS - ANALYSIS  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director, Children and Learning, 
providing analysis to understand why some families come back to Child Protection 
Planning for a second or subsequent time.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and the Deputy Director, Children 
and Learning, were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
An overview was provided setting out current levels of repeat child protection plans, 
issues raised by the analysis and action in train to improve outcomes, including the 
implementation of the Family Safeguarding Model.      
 
The Panel discussed a number of key points as follows: 
 

 The limitations of previous social work practice in Southampton and the legacy 
that this has created. 

 The importance of good handovers between social workers to support effective 
decision making. 

 The engagement of key partners in child protection plans. 

 The actions taken to reform practice that provide assurance that the number of 
repeat child protection plans will continue to reduce.  

 The delivery of the recommendations outlined in the analysis and the proposed 
review in 6 months’ time to identify if progress has been made. 

 
     RESOLVED 
 
i) That, to reinforce the message about the value of good practice, the analysis of 

repeat child protection plans is circulated to all social workers. 
 
ii) That, reflecting concerns raised in the analysis relating to the impact of changes 

in social worker, the service undertakes an audit on the quality of handovers 
provided by social workers. 

 
iii) That the scheduled follow up analysis of repeat child protection plans is provided 

to the Panel when it is available. 
 

12. ANNUAL CONVERSATION WITH OFSTED AND PROGRESS OF POST-
INSPECTION IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and the Deputy Director, Children and 
Learning, provided the Panel with an overview of the annual meeting with Ofsted and 
the progress to date in relation to the post inspection improvement plan. The meeting 
with Ofsted was reported as helpful in relation to assessing improvement against the 
specific recommendations made.  
 
There remain specific ongoing areas of improvement that the Panel discussed 
including:  
 

 The proposed new Safeguarding Partnership involving Adults and Children 
Safeguarding.  

Page 2



 

- 6 - 
 

 The quality and effectiveness of support to unaccompanied asylum-seeking 
children. 

 Housing, education, employment and training for care leavers.  

 Identification, assessment and support for children in private fostering 
arrangements.       

 
RESOLVED 
 

i) That an all-members briefing is scheduled to inform councillors about the 
changes that have been undertaken across Children’s Services and 
Learning. 

 
13. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, the Strategic Performance Manager 
and the Deputy Director, Children and Learning, provided the Panel with an overview of 
current performance across Children’s Services and Learning.   
 
The Panel noted the steady improvements across a number of indicators but outlined 
their expectations that, as part of ‘Building for Brilliance’, performance relating to 
timeliness of visiting and supervisions will consistently be at 90% and above and that, 
given the increasing stability, reducing number of children in the safeguarding system 
and the capabilities of the workforce, the Panel will be holding the service to higher 
standards moving forward. 
 

14. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enables the 
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: THE YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE 

DATE OF DECISION: 26 SEPTEMBER 2024 

REPORT OF: ROB HENDERSON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
CHILDREN AND LEARNING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director for Children and Learning. 

 Name:  Rob Henderson Tel: 023 8083 4899 

 E-mail: Robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Young People’s Services 

 Name:  Tim Nelson Tel: 023 8254 5329 

 E-mail: tim.nelson@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides an update of the performance of the Youth Justice Service in 
Southampton.  Particular areas of focus are the recommended areas of scrutiny 
discussed by the Panel in March 2024.  These areas are; 

 The number of children sentenced or remanded to custody 

 Improvements in education outcomes 

 Levels of serious youth violence 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel note the partnership focus on reducing custody rates 
and serious youth crime in Southampton. 

 (ii) That the Panel is provided with a further update on education 
outcomes, once the national comparator data is available. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable effective scrutiny of progress against the local Youth Justice Strategic 
Plan and the work of the multi-agency Vulnerable Adolescent Board. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Context 

3. Overall, in 2022/23 Southampton remained highest amongst iQuanta comparator 
Community Safety Partnerships and higher than the national average when 
considering both the volume (rate) and severity of total police recorded crime. This 
suggests that in 2022/23 Southampton experienced more crimes per population, Page 5

Agenda Item 7



as well as a more severe mix of crimes compared to comparators and the national 
average.  The data from the Safer City Partnership 2023/24 shows an improving 
picture of reducing offending in the City across most crime types.  This data is yet 
to be published.   

4. The ‘All-crime’ picture through 2022/23 undoubtedly impacted on youth crime, with 
an increase o
[...]
avity score of 6. Gravity scores range from 
1 (least serious) to 8 (most serious). Youth Justice Board definitions of serious 
violence also include drug related crime.   

The serious violence toolkit counts the number of proven offences committed by 
children aged 10 to 17. A proven offence is one for which a child receives a youth 
caution or sentence. The quarter the offence is shown in the data is the quarter the 
outcome was received in, not when the offence was committed. The data only 
shows offences that have led to a substantive outcome, not offences still in the 
system that have yet to result in a sentence (police investigation timeliness and 
court delays affect timeliness of outcomes and therefore the accuracy of data). The 
data also does not reflect the level of incidences in the City that do not lead to any 
formal outcome. 

Southampton saw an increase in serious youth violence between 2021 and 2023, 
referred to in the youth custody section of this report. 

 

 
Page 8



 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 

Drug Offences 3 2 7 0 

Robbery 9 1 17 7 

Violence against the 
person 2 4 2 22 

 

12. Response and Impact: reduction in harm score 

The partnership response to these challenges has been robust and includes: 

 The building of a governance response as a partnership to serious 
incidents in the City. This has developed from an operation in the East of 
the City in Spring/Summer 2023, taking a partnership response to a 
specific area where there were high rates of knife-enabled incidents 
(Operation Meero). 

 Creation of local serious youth violence meetings. The partnership then 
sought to make this approach ‘business as usual’ and develop similar 
responses across the whole City. Partnership meetings have now been set 
up across each police area with commitment from across agencies to 
support their delivery. Current work is focused on how these meetings 
merge with the partnership action groups and how we use this space to 
problem solve about ho
[...]
ory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

19. Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

Children Act 1989 and 2004 

Other Legal Implications:  

20. None 
Page 13



RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

21. The Vulnerable Adolescent Board has quarterly oversight of the operations of the 
Youth Justice Service and progress against the Youth Justice Strategic Plan. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

22. The 2024 updated Corporate Plan includes the following strategic objectives: 

 Safe and stable home environments 

 Accessible education and skills pathways.  

The actions and recommendations detailed in this report are important in achieving 
these objectives.  

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. Southampton Youth Justice Service report to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel March 2024 

 

Page 14

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/documents/s71050/The%20Youth%20Justice%20Service%20in%20Southampton.pdf
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/documents/s71050/The%20Youth%20Justice%20Service%20in%20Southampton.pdf


DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
PARTNERSHIP (SSCP) ANNUAL REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 26 SEPTEMBER 2024 

REPORT OF: SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
PARTNERSHIP 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Children and Learning 

 Name:  Robert Henderson Tel: 023 8083 4899 

 E-mail: Robert.Henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Safeguarding Partnership Manager 

 Name:  Rebecca Holdsworth Tel: 023 8091 7671 

 E-mail: Rebecca.holdsworth@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This Yearly Report outlines the activity of the Safeguarding Children Partnership during 
2023 - 2024 in response to the strategic priorities 2023 – 2026 as required in Working 
Together to Safeguard Children 2023, detailing what has been achieved, the impact 
and areas for development in 2024 – 2025.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel note the progress of the 5 outcomes agreed by the 
Partnership for the first year of the 2023 – 2026 Strategic Priorities. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. It is important that the Panel are aware of the work of the Safeguarding 
Partnership to ensure that the strategic priorities are progressed for children 
and their families. 

2. To ensure the information contained in the report is used to support the work 
of the scrutiny function. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. Not applicable 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. The SSCP Yearly Report, attached as Appendix 1, will be published on the 
SSCP website before 30th September 2024.  The Independent Scrutineer of 
the Partnership will be in attendance at the meeting to answer questions from 
the Panel relating to the contents of the report and the SSCP. 

5.  The report covers: 

 Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 SSCP Governance Structure  

 Strategic Priorities 2023 - 2026  

 The Local Authority Context  

 HIOW Constabulary and NHS Hampshire and Isle of Wight  

 Financial Contributions  

 Future priorities 

6. The report includes progress updates on the partnership response to local 
safeguarding priorities: 

 The impact of Neglect  

 Serious Youth Violence and Criminal Exploitation  


[...]
 requirement from Working Together 2023, 

including learning from reviews and an analysis of how effective the arrangements have been in improving the outcomes for children and families in the 

city. The report looks at the information that helps us to understand what life may be like for children and young people in our city and examines the 

activity and impact of partners working together. 

Foreword by the Independent Scrutineer of the SSCP 3

SSCP Governance Structure 4

Strategic Priorities 2023 - 2026 5

The Local Authority Context 6

HIOW Constabulary and NHS Hampshire and Isle of Wight 7

Financial Contributions 8

Outcome 1:  The impact of Neglect 9

Outcome 2:  Serious Youth Violence and Criminal Exploitation 12

Outcome 3:  Child Sexual Abuse 15

Outcome 4:  Participation in Education 18

Outcome 5:  Right Service, Right Child, Right Time 20

Looking Forwards for the SSCP 22

2

P
age 20



Foreword from Scott MacKechnie, Independent Scrutineer

It is my pleasure to introduce the yearly report of the Southampton Safeguarding Children Partnership (SSCP) 
for 2023/24.

This yearly report, written in line with Working Together to Safeguard Children 2023, details the work that the 
SSCP has undertaken to carry out and achieve the objectives of its three-year (2023-2026) strategic plan, as 
well as highlighting contributions from our partner agencies.

This has been my first full year of being the Independent Chair and Scrutineer. My role has provided support 
and challenge to the partnership. This is an important function and one that I take very seriously.  I provide 
independent oversight of all the work of the partnership. This provides assurance to the safeguarding partners 
of an independent lens being applied to safeguarding practice, analysis and any resultant recommendations.

I am very aware of the challenges ongoing within the public sector locally and nationally, particularly related to 
increased demand, as well as budget and workforce pressur
[...]
ing of 8 children.  In the same year there were 11 

custodial sentences.  Into 2024 there has been 3 remands into custody (one for one night) and one 

remand to Local Authority Accommodation (the same child that was remanded for one night was then 

Remanded to LA the following day), and one custodial sentence.  Whilst we are only part way through 

2024 there are positive signs to the work achieved through providing robust alternative to custody 

packages and reassurance to partners around the ability to risk manage high risk children in the 

community

• Development of Critical Moment Interventions Framework. Critical Moment Interventions are 

evidenced based response to young people where there is suspicion of exploitation, young people are 

offered a critical moment interventions at key moments such as an arrest, hospital presentation re injuries 

which are suspected to linked to violence or exploitation or where there is a serious relationship 

breakdown. The interventions show care and compassion to the young person, help young people 

contemplate change and opportunity for the young person to share information.

• Development of Disproportionality Champions and pilot. Disproportionality within Youth Justice has 

been an area of focus in Southampton. Disproportionality was a focus of the YJS Peer review in 2023 

and was a feature for those young people in custody in 2023.  Driven by the VAB disproportionality 

champions have been established in a wide range of public services to raise awareness and tackle 

disproportionality.  Additionally, a pilot around preventing disproportionality has been developed between 

Bevois Primary School and the Young People Service.

• Development of Skills, Accreditation. As part of the cities strategy to prevent reoffending a 

substantive programme of skills development have been developed and delivered from the hub at the 

Civic Centre. The opportunities include Maths and English Tutoring, Hospitality training 
[...]
286 child sexual abuse offences during the year, 2% more than in the previous year. This small overall rise was entirely driven by a 14% increase in the recording of child sexual abuse 

image offences. Continuing a long-term trend, charges were more likely for offences of sexual exploitation and sexual grooming, and least likely for offences relating to sexual activity and rape

(Trends in official data – Centre of excellence for CSA 2022 – 2023)

The Southampton picture and how we are addressing the challenges

The collation of data around child sexual abuse in Southampton is in development.  The police are now able to provide more detailed information which has started in July 2024 and will inform the activity of the partnership over the 

coming year.  Health data shows the number of children who are referred for medical assessments in relation to sexual abuse concerns.  The low numbers are considered in the audit activity and have informed the work of the 

partnership to inform greater understanding of the impact on a child’s physical, emotional, social and mental health.  Training provision to increase awareness is provided and an event is planned for the Autumn 2024 to reach 200 

frontline practitioners to support the development of a highly skilled workforce to respond expertly to children and young people.  This is further informed by the CSPRs undertaken and the powerful voice of Uma, who was involved from 

the start of the review and bravely shared her experiences.  

Under 13 13 – 16 yrs 16 – 18 yrs Under 13 13 – 16 years 16 – 18 yrs Total

Southampton and 

SW Hants

18 4 2 4 2 0 30

• NHS Hampshire data

• Children and Learning Southampton data

2023 Number of children seen for CSA exams (without forensic 

sampling)

Number of children seen for CSA exams (with forensic sampling)

15

P
age 33



What have we learnt as a partnership?

The SSCP published 2 Child safeguarding Practice Reviews which have informed service delivery and the provision of t
[...]
023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Attached as Appendix 1 is a summary of performance for Children’s Services and 
Learning up to the end of August 2024.  At the meeting the Cabinet Member and 
senior managers from Children’s Services and Learning will be providing the Panel 
with an overview of performance across the directorate. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of 
Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable effective scrutiny of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be provided 
with monthly performance information and an explanation of the measures. 

4. Performance information up to 31 August 2024 is attached as Appendix 1.  An 
explanation of the significant variations in performance has been included.   

5. The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and representatives from the 
Children’s Services and Learning Senior Management Team, have been invited 
to attend the meeting to provide the performance overview. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



6. None directly as a result of this report.   

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of the 
Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. The 2024 updated Corporate Plan includes the following strategic objectives: 

 Safe and stable home environments 

 Accessible
[...]
which provides up to date keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations.  

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/ 

Page 77

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 26 SEPTEMBER 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Enabling Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains a 
summary of action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4.   The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such tim
[...]
lete 

2) That, reflecting concerns raised in the analysis 
relating to the impact of changes in social 
worker, the service undertakes an audit on the 
quality of handovers provided by social workers. 

In progress - recommendation that this is presented in 
January 2025. 

In progress 

3) That the scheduled follow up analysis of repeat 
child protection plans is provided to the Panel 
when it is available. 

In progress - recommendation that this is presented in 
January 2025. 

In progress 

P
age 82



 

  

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

08/08/24 Annual 
conversation 
with Ofsted 

1) That an all-members briefing is scheduled to 
inform councillors about the changes that have 
been undertaken across Children’s Services 
and Learning. 

In progress - the service has met with the Democratic, 
Meeting Support & PA Manager and we are working to 
arrange a briefing date. 

The Head of Quality Assurance has written to the panel 
chair and vice chair to start planning floor walks. 

In progress 

  

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 The Youth Justice Service
	8 Southampton Safeguarding Children Partnership (SSCP) Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - Draft SSCP Yearly Report.pdf
	Slide 1: Southampton Safeguarding Children Partnership (SSCP)  Yearly Report
	Slide 2: Contents This Yearly Report captures the work of the SSCP for the period April 2023 – March 2024, which is a statutory requirement from Working Together 2023, including learning from reviews and an analysis of how effective the arrangements have 
	Slide 3: Foreword from Scott MacKechnie, Independent Scrutineer
	Slide 4: Governance structure of the Southampton Safeguarding Children Partnership
	Slide 5: The Southampton Safeguarding Children Partnership Strategic Priorities 2023 - 2026
	Slide 6:  The Children’s Services and Learning operates in a challenging financial climate, with government assi

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 7 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), Chapman, 
Allen, G Lambert, Beaurain and Y Frampton 
Appointed Members:   
 

Apologies: Appointed Members: Rob Sanders and Catherine Hobbs 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 August 2024 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

16. THE YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director - Children and Learning 
providing an update on the performance of the Youth Justice Service in Southampton. 
 
Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Rob Henderson - 
Executive Director for Children’s Services and Learning, Tim Nelson - Head of Young 
People’s Services and Anna Harbridge - Youth Service Manager were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The improving picture regarding youth offending outcomes in Southampton and 
the effectiveness of the Youth Justice Service. 

 The reduction in the number of children and young people from Southampton in 
custody compared to 2023. 

 The positive impact of the alternative to custody packages and its impact on 
court decisions regarding offenders being remanded to custody. 

 The reduction in caseloads for Youth Justice Service case holders following the 
appointment of additional case managers. 

 The increasing effectiveness of the Safe City Partnership’s response to serious 
incidents in the city. 

 That, despite the cohort of the Youth Justice Serving having the worst attainment 
outcomes and attendance outcomes of young people in Southampton, the Panel 
noted some encouraging and welcome actions and approaches being delivered 
to support improved education outcomes for young offenders in the city. 

 The data lag that exists for Youth Justice performance indicators.    
 
RESOLVED  That, reflecting current poor outcomes and the actions being undertaken 
to improve performance, the Panel is provided with the updated education outcomes for 
young people in Southampton involved with the Youth Justice System once the national 
comparator data is available. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

- 8 - 
 

17. SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP (SSCP) ANNUAL 
REPORT  

The Panel considered the report of the Southampton Safeguarding Children 
Partnership (SSCP) outlining the activity of the Safeguarding Children Partnership 
during 2023 - 2024 in response to the strategic priorities 2023 – 2026. 
 
Scott Mackechnie, Independent Scrutineer of the Southampton Safeguarding Children 
Partnership, Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and Rob 
Henderson - Executive Director for Children’s Services and Learning were in 
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel explored a number of issues including: 
 

 Performance against the 5 strategic priorities of the Safeguarding Partnership, 
particularly:  

o Confidence that the Youth Justice Service and partners are working 
effectively to reduce levels of serious youth violence in Southampton. 

o What the increase in cases of neglect tells us about the effectiveness of 
the work of the Partnership’s approach to neglect. 

o The profile of the issue of education participation amongst partners and if 
there is now a greater recognition by partners of the impact that school 
attendance has on a range of outcomes across the city. 

o Partners enthusiasm about the Family Safeguarding Model. 

 The merger of the Adult and Children Safeguarding Boards, the advantages and 
risks of this decision, and whether the Independent Scrutineer was aware of 
other local authorities that have combined their safeguarding boards.    

 
RESOLVED that following the creation of the Southampton Children and Adults 
Safeguarding Partnership (SCASP), the Panel invite the Independent Scrutineer to a 
meeting of the Panel in 2025/26 to consider the effectiveness of the new safeguarding 
partnership arrangements. 
 

18. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE AND TRANSFORMATION  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel 
consider and challenge the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in 
Southampton.  
 
Laura Trevett - Strategic Performance Manager, Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member 
for Children and Learning, and Rob Henderson - Executive Director for Children’s 
Services and Learning were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The potential reasons for the increase in re-referrals during August. 

 The reasons for the majority of visiting and supervision targets being missed in 
August and for much of 2024/25.  

 The number of foster carers, the drive to recruit new foster carers, and the role 
Newton (Europe) are playing in facilitating an increase in the number of SCC 
foster carers with an expectation that the number will rise from January 2025. 

 

 



 

- 9 - 
 

RESOLVED That, reflecting the reported increase in the rate of re-referrals in August 
2024, the audit that is currently being conducted on re-referrals is circulated to the 
Panel upon completion. 
 

19. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that 
the Panel consider the responses to recommendations from previous meetings. 
 
 
 

Chair  
 
 
 
 

28 November 2024 

 


